

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 14, 2012, 4:01 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E

No. 83882-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

*[Handwritten signature]*

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT PIEL and JACQUELINE PIEL, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a municipality organized pursuant to  
the laws of the State of Washington,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION

---

George M. Ahrend  
WSBA No. 25160  
16 Basin St. SW  
Ephrata, WA 98823  
(509) 764-9000

Bryan P. Harnetiaux  
WSBA No. 5169  
517 E. 17th Ave.  
Spokane, WA 99203  
(509) 624-3890

On Behalf of  
Washington State Association for Justice Foundation

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 AUG 22 P 4:02  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
*[Handwritten initials]*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. Overview Of The Jeopardy Element Of The Tort Of Wrongful Discharge In Violation Of Public Policy, And Its Relationship To The Clarity Element.	4
B. When A Wrongful Discharge Claim Is Based Upon The Public Policy Embodied In Ch. 41.56 RCW, The Jeopardy Element Should Be Deemed Satisfied As A Matter Of Law Because Under RCW 41.56.905 The Provisions Of The Chapter “Are Intended To Be Additional To Other Remedies.”	6
C. While <i>Smith, Korslund</i> And <i>Cudney</i> Do Not Appear To Conflict Because They Address Different Issues, This Question Need Not Be Reached Because The Legislative Declaration In RCW 41.56.905 Establishes The Jeopardy Element As A Matter Of Law In This Case.	13
VI. CONCLUSION	15
Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</u> , 164 Wn. 2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	12
<u>Cudney v. AlSCO, Inc.</u> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011)	passim
<u>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</u> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	5
<u>Dicomes v. State</u> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)	11
<u>Ellis v. City of Seattle</u> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)	8
<u>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)	4,5,14
<u>Greenwood v. Department of Motor Vehicles</u> , 13 Wn. App. 624, 536 P.2d 644 (1975)	9
<u>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)	11,12
<u>Harris v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)	8
<u>Hubbard v. Spokane County</u> , 146 Wn. 2d 699, 713, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)	5,14
<u>In re Estate of Blessing</u> , 174 Wn. 2d 228, 273 P.3d 975 (2012)	8
<u>Korslund v. Dyne Corp. Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</u> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005)	passim
<u>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</u> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 465 P.2d 657 (1970)	8

<u>Sedlacek v. Hillis,</u> 145 Wn. 2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001)	11
<u>Smith v. Bates Tech. Coll.,</u> 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000)	passim
<u>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien,</u> 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007)	8
<u>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,</u> 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	4,11

### STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Ch. 41.56 RCW	passim
Laws of 1973, ch. 131, § 1	9
Laws of 1973, ch. 131, § 10	9
Laws of 1983, ch. 287, § 5	9
RCW 41.56.010	6,7
RCW 41.56.040	6,7
RCW 41.56.090	6
RCW 41.56.125	6
RCW 41.56.140	6,7
RCW 41.56.160	6
RCW 41.56.160(1)	7
RCW 41.56.160(1)-(2)	7
RCW 41.56.430	9
RCW 41.56.905	passim
RCW 46.20.308(1)	9

RCW 64.40.040	8
WAC 391-08-003	6
WAC 391-45-010	7
WAC 391-45-410	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert F. Brachtenbach, <u>Public Policy in Judicial Decisions</u> , 21 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (1985/86)	10
<u>Merriam-Webster Online</u> (available at <a href="http://www.m-w.com">www.m-w.com</a> )	8,9
Henry H. Perritt Jr., <u>Workplace Torts: Rights and Liabilities</u> (1991)	4,5
